and obtaining borrowings. The Group does not use any
special financial instruments to hedge against this risk

since no such instruments are in common use in the
Republic of Macedonia.
The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency
denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at
the reporting date are as follows:

The Group is mainly exposed to Euro currency.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity analysis
to a 10% increase and decrease in the Macedonian Denar
against the relevant foreign currency. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency

denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation
at the period end. A positive number below indicates an
increase in profit and equity, and negative number below
indicates a decrease.

The Group’s sensitivity to foreign currency has decreased
during the current period mainly due to combine effect of
increase of foreign trade receivables and foreign trade
payables and decrease of borrowings.

   Liabilities   Assets
 2009 2008 2009 2008

EUR 336,279 272,500 1,260,656 1,168,206
USD 47,469 9,316 53,302 67,110
CHF 6,833 22,924 2,210 5,449
Other currencies 49,114 31,748 224,570 214,160

   Increase of 10% in MKD   Decrease of 10% in MKD
 2009 2008 2009 2008

EUR (92,438) (89,571) 92,438 89,571
USD (583) (5,779) 583 5,779
CHF 462 1,747 (462) (1,747)
Other currencies (17,545) (18,241) 17,545 18,241

Profit and loss and equity (110,104) (111,844) 110,104 111,844

(In thousands of denars)

(In thousands of denars)

114

page

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest risk arising from variable
interest rate on borrowings, which depends on the changes
of the financial market.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined
based on the exposure to interest rates as a result of a 10%
increase or decrease for foreign borrowings at the balance
sheet date. A positive number below indicates an increase
in profit and equity, and negative number below indicates a
decrease.

If interest rates had been 10% higher the Group’s profit for